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Before 

UTTARAKHAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Petition No. 32 of 2019 

In the Matter of:  
Suo-moto proceeding in the matter of Gross Violation of the provisions of the Electricity 
Act, 2003, UERC (Release of New LT Connections, Enhancement and Reduction of 
Loads) Regulations, 2013 and UERC (The Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2007. 

& 

Complaint dated 28.02.2018 of Sh. Parshuram S/o late Sh. Palturam, resident of 
Jagjeetpur, Post Office-Kankhal, Haridwar, Uttarakhand. 

And 
In the Matter of:  

(1) Managing Director,  
Uttarakhand Power Corporation of Ltd. (UPCL) 
VCV Gabar Singh Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun 

(2) Sh. Arvind Kumar,  
(The then SDO, UPCL, Bahadarabad, Haridwar)  
Executive Engineer-Raipur, 359/2, Dharampur, Dehradun 

(3) Sh. Sandeep Chauhan,  
(The then JE, UPCL, EDSD-Bahadarabad/Jagjeetpur, Haridwar) 
O/o Executive Engineer-SIDCUL, 
33/11 kV Sub-Station, Sector-8, SIDCUL, Haridwar 

 ...Respondents 

Coram 
 

Shri D.P. Gairola Member (Law) 
Shri M.K.Jain Member (Technical) 

Date of Hearing: July 15, 2019 

Date of Order: August 13, 2019 

ORDER 

This Order relates to the Suo-moto proceeding initiated by the Commission in 

the matter of Show Cause Notices issued vide letters dated 25.06.2018 & 20.06.2019 to 

the distribution licensee namely Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd. (hereinafter 
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referred to as “the licensee” or “UPCL”) regarding a complaint filed by Sh. Parshuram, 

resident of Jagjeetpur, Haridwar, Uttarakhand pertaining to undue delay in 

regularization of electricity supply given under ‘Kutir Jyoti Yojana’ and non-issuance of 

electricity bill by the licensee .  

I. Background 

2. A complaint was received to the Commission during the Tariff proceedings on 

28.02.2018 from Sh. Parshuram, S/o late Sh. Palturam, resident of Jagjeetpur, Post office 

Kankhal, Haridwar, Uttarakhand pertaining to regularization of electricity supply given 

under ‘Kutir Jyoti Yojana’ and non issuance of electricity bill. In the said complaint Sh. 

Parshuram has informed the Commission that he applied for an electricity connection 

under the ‘Kutir Jyoti Yojana’ and deposited the requisite amount of `200/- on 

22.01.2013 and the said connection was released with installation of meter on 16.01.2014, 

however, connection number for the said connection was not issued by UPCL. Due to 

which, the connection could not be regularized and even the 1st bill against the said 

connection could not be generated by 28.02.208.   

3. Taking cognizance of the aforesaid complaint the Commission vide its letter dated 

06.03.2018 forwarded the same to UPCL directing it to conduct an inquiry in the matter 

and submit a report before the Commission by 20.03.2018. In compliance to the same, 

UPCL vide its letter no. 1729 dated 25.04.2018 submitted that:- 

“… 

1. fnukad 14-03-2018 dks LFkyh; fujh{k.k esa ik;k x;k fd miHkksDrk ds ifjlj ij ehVj la[;k 32124949 

LFkkfir gS tks lgh izdkj dk;Z dj jgk gS ,oa ehVj }kjk jhfMax 12711 KWH n”kkZ;h tk jgh gSA 
2. miHkksDrk }kjk 22-01-2013 dks :0 200-00 tek dj u;s la;kstu gsrq vkosnu fd;k x;k Fkk ftlds vk/kkj ij 

miHkksDrk ds ifjlj ij ehVj la[;k 32124949 jhfMax “kwU; KWH ij LFkkfir dj la;kstu fuxZr fd;k x;k 

gSA 
3. lhfyax izek.k i= 25@505 fnukad 16-01-2014 ij ehVj LFkkfir djus okyh QeZ@Bsdsnkj }kjk fVIi.kh 

*miHkksDrk ds pkyw ch0ih0,y0 dUkSD”ku ij Bsdsnkj ds }kjk u;k ehVj ?kj ds ckgj fnokj ij yxk;k* vafdr 

dh x;h fdUrq lhfyax izek.k i= lle; foHkkx esa tek ugha dh x;h Fkh ftl dkj.k miHkksDrk dh fcfyax 

ml le; “kq: ugha gks ik;hA  
4. orZeku esa miHkksDrk dks la;kstu la[;k JW1@1429@180820 gks vkoafVr dj nh x;h gS ,oa izFke fcy 

jhfMax 12711 KWH dk :0 43897-00 eqY; dk fuxZr dj fn;k x;k gSA 
bl izdkj vkosnd dh nksuksa f”kdk;rsa Øe”k% duSD”ku la[;k miyC/k djkuk ,oa fo|qr fcy miyC/k djkuk] 

dk fuokj.k dj fn;k x;k gSA” 
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4. On conjoint examination of the complaint filed by Sh. Parshuram and reply of UPCL 

dated 25.04.2018, it was found that the licensee in the matter has failed to release 

connection in time i.e. after a delay of 329 days, gave a copy of the sealing certificate to 

the consumer without mentioning the connection number on it and issued first bill 

almost after a period of four years with intervention of the Commission, which is a 

glaring violation of the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 (the Act) and the 

Regulations specified by the Commission.   

5. Accordingly, the Commission vide its letter dated 25.06.2018 issued a show-cause notice 

to MD, UPCL, taking cognizance of the contravention and non-compliance of the 

provisions of the Act & Regulations and the daunting situation prevailing in UPCL, 

under the provisions of Section 142 read with Section 149 of the Act, directing him to 

submit his reply before the Commission within one month from receipt of issuance of 

the said notice. In compliance to the same, UPCL vide its letter no. 3048 dated 

06.08.2018 submitted its reply, which is being reproduced below:- 

 “ 
1. … Sh. Parshuram had applied for a new electricity connection under the Kutir Jyoti Yojna 

in year 2013 and the said connection was released in year 2014.  
It is to submit that, meter installation work in the division was to be done by M/s 
Naamdev and Sons Haridwar against the contract no 12/2012-13 dated 25/07/2012 and 
05/13-14 dated 05/06/2013. The contractor was to install meter within time and provide 
sealing certificate report to sub-division office so that connection could be released and bill 
could be generated and delivered in time to the consumer. 

 … 

3. … the contractor installed the meter at consumer premises on dated 16.01.2014 against the 
payment receipt of dated 22.01.2013 however the contractor did not provided sealing 
certificate report to sub division office in time. Then consumer himself provided the sealing 
certificate in the subdivision and first bill was issued in dated 14.03.2018 amounting to 
Rs. 43,892.00. 
The release of connection delayed 329 days and the issue of first bill delayed for four years 
one month and twenty six days. Therefore, penalty for Rs. 3290/- imposed for delay in 
releases in connection and Rs. 250/- against the compensation. 

4. … notices have been served by concerned Sub Division/Division officer vide letter no 
920/dsd/jagjeetpur dated 13.07.2018, officer letter no 4031/edd Jwalapur/ Haridwar dated 
20.07.2018 to the contractor, vide which penalty amounting to Rs. 3540/- attributed to 
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delay in connection & delay in submission of sealing certificate in division imposed to the 
contractor (copy enclosed). 
That contractor did not provide Sealing Certificate report to sub division office in time so 
bill could not be generated and issued to the consumer in time. Therefore, to the ignorance 
by the contractor Notice has been served by Division officer vide letter no 4161/EDDJ 
dated 27.07.2018, vide which electricity bill of Sh. Parshuram of previous two years 
amounting to Rs. 20173/- shall be recovered from the contractor (copy enclosed). 
Accordingly consumer bill has been revised and the revision shall be reflected in the bill of 
next month.”  

 
6. In the aforesaid reply the licensee has projected and held the contractor solely 

responsible for contributing the delay in release of the connection by 329 days and also 

for the delay in issuance of first bill by more than four years. The Commission 

observed that the obligation to release connection in time is of the licensee and not the 

contractor and therefore, responsibility/liability cannot be shifted to the contractor 

under the prevailing provisions of the Act/Regulations. Further, the Commission 

observed that the reply of UPCL appeared to be an effort towards absolution of its 

negligent officials/officers responsible for this gross negligence and contravention of 

the provisions of the Act and Regulations in the matter. Therefore, the Commission 

vide its letter dated 24.09.2018 directed the licensee to furnish names of the 

officials/officers responsible for the violations of the provisions of Act & Regulations 

in the matter.  

 

7. In compliance to the aforesaid directions of the Commission, UPCL vide its letter 

dated 24.01.2019 submitted the names of the erring officials/staff. The said reply is 

reproduced hereunder:- 

 
“… Jh ij”kqjke iq= Jh iyVqjke] txthriqj ds }kjk fo|qr la;kstu “kqYd fnukad 22-01-2013 dks tek fd;k x;k 
fdUrq ehVj foyEc ls LFkkfir gqvkA rRle; lacaf/kr {ks= esa voj vfHk;Urk ds in ij Jh lanhi pkSgku ,oa mi[k.M 
vf/kdkjh ds in ij Jh vjfoUn dqekj rSukr FksA fo|qr la;kstu “kqYd dk;kZy; lgk;d Jh xtsUnz dkSf”kd }kjk tek 
fd;k x;k FkkA mDr le; esa la;kstu fuxZr djus ds fy, vkWu ykbu flLVe pkyw ugha gqvk Fkk vr% la;kstu dks 
lle; fuxZr djuk ,oa fcfyax pkyw djus dh lkewfgd ftEesnkjh mijksDr vf/kdkjh@deZpkjh dh gSA ” 
 

8. Thereafter, based on the aforesaid information submitted by UPCL, the Commission 

decided to summon the erring official named in UPCL’s reply and issued show-cause 

notices to Sh. Arvind Kumar (the then SDO, Bahadarabad, Haridwar) and Sh. Sandeep 

Chauhan (the then JE, EDSD Bahadarabad, Haridwar) vide its letter No. 398 dated 
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20.06.2019 & letter No. 397 dated 20.06.2019 respectively, wherein, the Commission, 

inter alia, directed them to submit their reply under affidavit before the Commission 

within 15 days from the date of issuance of the notice i.e. by 05.07.2019. Further, the 

Commission also directed them to personally appear before the Commission on 

15.07.2019 at 11:00 AM in the Commission’s office. 

9. In compliance to this, Sh. Arvind Kumar vide his letter dated 27.06.2019 requested the 

Commission to allow time extension upto 12.07.2019 for submitting his reply before 

the Commission and thereafter, submitted his reply in the matter vide his letter no. 

2310 dated 10.07.2019. However, no such reply was received from Sh. Sandeep 

Chauhan by the stipulated date.  

10. On the scheduled date of hearing the Commission heard the Respondents namely Sh. 

Arvind Kumar and Sh. Sandeep Chauhan in the matter. During the hearing Sh. 

Chauhan apologized for not being able to submit his reply before the Commission by 

the stipulated date i.e. 05.07.2019 and submitted his reply/submission during the 

hearing as follows:  

“… 
1. Ckh0ih0,y0 Js.kh esa fo|qr la;kstu ysus gsrq “kqYd tek gksus ds mijkUr mi[k.M dk;kZy; ls la;kstu la[;k 

lfgr eq>dks@Bsdsnkj dks ehVj yxkus o la;kstu fuxZr djus gsrq vknsf”kr fd;k tkrk Fkk] ftl ij Bsdsnkj 
la;kstuksa ij ehVj LFkkfir dj flfyax izek.k i= iw.kZ dj ,d izfr miHkksDrkvksa dks rFkk ,d izfr mi[k.M 
dk;kZy; esa chtd cuk;s tkus gsrq nh tkrh FkhA 

2. Jh ij”kqjke th }kjk ch0ih0,y0 Js.kh esa fo|qr la;kstu ysus gsrq mi[k.M@[k.M dk;kZy; esa vkosnu fd;k 
x;k ftl ij [k.M dk;kZy; ds eq[; jksdfM;k }kjk la;kstu “kqYd :Ik;s 200@& jlhn la0 25@184152] 
fnukad 22-01-2013 tek djk;s x;sA ¼Nk;kizfr layXu½ ijUrq bl lUnHkZ esa Jh ij”kqjke th ds ;gka la;kstu 
fuxZr djus lacaf/kr dksbZ vfHkys[k eq>dks izkIr ugha gqvk FkkA D;ksafd o’kZ 2013 esa la;kstu fuxZr djus dh 
dk;Zokgh vkWQykbu dh tk jgh FkhA Jh Ikj”kqjke th }kjk tek djk;s x;s la;kstu “kqYd jlhn dh Nk;kizfr 
eq>dks nh x;h ftl ij la;kstu la[;k vafdr ugha Fkk fQj Hkh eSaus Bsdsnkj ls 2 fnu ckn fnukad 16-01-2014 
dks Jh ij”kqjke th ds ifjlj esa ehVj LFkkfir dj la;kstu fuxZr djok fn;k x;k rFkk Bsdsnkj }kjk flfyax 
izek.k i= ¼Nk;kizfr layXu½ iw.kZ dj] Jh ij”kqjke ls gLrk{kj djk;s x;s rFkk ,d izfr mudks nh x;h D;ksafd 
fcy cuk;s tkus gsrq flfyax izek.k i= dh izfrfyfi Hkh muds }kjk gh miyC/k djk;h x;hA 

3. miHkksDrkvksa ds ifjlj esa la;kstu fuxZr dj ehVj LFkkfir dh flfyax izek.k i= mi[k.M vf/kdkjh] 
cgknjkckn ds dk;kZy; esa lle; tek djk;h tkrh FkhA ftlds vk/kkj ij fo|qr chtd cuk;s tkus gsrq 
[k.M dk;kZy; dks MkVk izsf’kr fd;k tkrk FkkA 

4. Qjojh 2014 esa fo|qr forj.k [k.M&xzkeh.k] gfj}kj ls uol`f̀tr forj.k [k.M yDlj vyx gks x;k Fkk 
ftlds vUrxZr cgknjkckn mi[k.M ls uol̀f̀tr txthriqj mi[k.M gqvkA blds mijkUr dbZ ckj 
txthriqj mi[k.M dHkh yDlj [k.M esa dHkh fo|qr forj.k [k.M&xzkeh.k] gfj}kj esa cnyrk jgk rFkk 
miHkksDrkvksa ds chtd [k.M@mi[k.M dk;kZy; ls gh cuk;s tkrs gSaA 

egksn;] Jh ij”kqjke th ds ;gka vfHkys[k feyrs gh esjs }kjk la;kstu fuxZr djus esa foyEc ugha gqvk gS rFkk 
fo|qr chtd cuk;s tkus gsrq Hkh lle; flfyax izek.k i= mi[k.M dk;kZy; esa nh x;h ftldh ,d izfr miHkksDrk 
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dks Hkh nh x;hA bl izdkj esjs }kjk mDr izdj.k esa ekuuh; mÙkjk[k.M fo|qr fu;ked vk;ksx ds fu;eksa dh 
vogsyuk ugha dh x;h gSA vr% egksn; ls vuqjks/k gS fd eq>dks mDr izdj.k esa nks’keqDr djus dh d̀ìk djsaAß  

 Whereas, Sh. Arvind Kumar reiterated his earlier submissions made before the 

Commission stating that, just after 27 days of deposition of requisite charges for new 

connection in the Division office, a new sub-division, Jagjeetpur was created and the 

said connection then came under the jurisdiction of Sub Divisional Officer (SDO), 

Jagjeetpur, therefore, all the matters falling under the newly formed sub-division were 

beyond his power. Relevant paras of the submission made by Sh. Arvind are as 

follows:  

“… 
2. ;g fd fo|qr forj.k mi[k.M] cgknjkckn dks foHkkftr djrs gq, ,d u;s fo|qr forj.k mi[k.M] 

txthriqj dk l``tu fnukad 19-02-2013 ls gqvk ,oa Jh vfer rksej] mi[k.M vf/kdkjh }kjk fnukad 19-02-
2013 dks dk;ZHkkj xzg.k fd;k x;k] dk;ZHkkj xzg.k izek.kd dh Nk;kizfr layXu gSA 

3. ;g fd f”kdk;rdrkZ Jh ij”kqjke }kjk ch0ih0,y0 Js.kh esa 1 fd0ok0 fo|qr la;kstu gsrq la;kstu “kqYd :0 
200-00 jktLo jlhn la0 25@164152 fnukad 22-01-2013 }kjk [k.M dk;kZy; esa tek fd;k x;k] ftldh 
jlhn [k.M dk;kZy; esa rSukr Jh xtsUnz dkSf”kd] dk;kZy; lgk;d&f}rh; }kjk tkjh dh x;h tks fnukad 
31-03-2013 dks lsokfuòR̀Rk gks pqds gSaA jlhn tkjhdRkkZ Jh xtsUnz dkSf”kd] dk;kZy; lgk;d&f}rh; mi[k.M 
dk;kZy; ls lEcfU/kr ugha gSaA mijksDr fcUnq la0 2 o 3 ls LIk’V gS fd miHkksDrk }kjk fnukad 22-01-2013 dks 
la;kstu “kqYd [k.M dk;kZy; esa tek djk;s tkus ds ek= 27 fnu ckn gh uol`̀ftr fo|qr forj.k mi[k.M] 
txthriqj vfLrRo esa vk x;k ftlls miHkksDrk dk {ks+= uol`f̀tr mi[k.M ds {ks=kUrXkZr gks x;kA mDr 27 
fnu dh vof/k esa miHkksDrk dk vkosnu&i= o jlhn mi[k.M cgknjkckn esa izkIr ugha gq;hA vr% bl izdj.k 
esa v/kksgLrk{kjdrkZ mi[k.M vf/kdkjh cgknjkckn ds :Ik esa mRrjnk;h ugha gSA  

--- fu;ekuqlkj 1 fd0ok0 fo|qr la;kstu gsrq vkWQ&ykbZu flLVe ds vUrxZr i=koyh mi[k.M dk;kZy; esa 
gh yh tkuh pkfg, Fkh ,oa lEcfU/kr {ks=h; voj vfHk;URkk dh LFky fujh{k.k vk[;k ds mijkUr la;kstu 
“kqYd tek fd;k tkuk pkfg, Fkk] rr~~Ik”pkr miHkksDrk dh i=koyh la;kstu la[;k vkoafVr gksus o mi[k.M 
dk;kZy; ds vuqcU/k jftLVj esa izfo’Vh ds mijkUr fo|qr la;kstu fuxZr djus ,oa miHkksDrk dks izFke fcy 
tkjh djus dh dk;Zokgh dh tkuh pkfg, Fkh] fdUrq fo|eku ekeys esa ,slk ugha fd;k x;k vkSj u gh la;kstu 
“kqYd [k.M dk;kZy; esa tek djkus ds mijkUr miHkksDrk dh i=koyh la;kstu la[;k o la;kstu fuxZr djus 
dh izfØ;k iw.kZ djus gsrq mi[k.M dk;kZy; dks LFkkukUrfjr dh x;hA vr% mijksDr ekeyk mi[k.M 
dk;kZy; ds laKku esa gh ugha vk;kA              
[Emphasis added] 
bl lanHkZ esa fo|qr forj.k [k.M] Tokykiqj ls izkIr lk{; ds vk/kkj ij ekuuh; vk;ksx ds le{k fuEufyf[kr 

lwpuk vkSj miyC/k djkuk pkgrk gw¡A 

1. vf/k”kklh vfHk;Urk] fo|qr forj.k [k.M] gfj}kj ds v/kh{k.k vfHk;Urk] fo|qr forj.k e.My] jks”kukckn] 
gfj}kj dks lEcksf/kr i=kad 4160@EDDJ@ fnukad 27-07-2018 ¼Nk;kizfr layXu½ ds vuqlkj miHkksDrk Jh 
ij”kqjke }kjk i=koyh [k.M dk;kZy; dks miyC/k djkus ij Bsdsnkj eS0 ukenso ,.M lUl] gfj}kj ds }kjk 
fnukad 16-01-2014 dks ehVj LFkkfir dj fo|qr la;kstu voeqDr fd;k x;kA vR;f/kd foyEc ls ehVj 
LFkkfir djus ds mijkUr Hkh Bsdsnkj }kjk ehVj lhfyax dh izfr mi[k.M dk;kZy; dks izkIr ugha djk;h x;h 
ftlds dkj.k miHkksDrk dk fo|qr fcy fuxZr ugha fd;k tk ldkA miHkksDrk ds fo|qr la;kstu ij LFkkfir 
ehVj ds lhfyax izek.k i= ¼Nk;k izfr layXu½s ds voyksdu ls LIk’V gS fd mlesa dksbZ la;kstu la0 vafdr 
ugha gS] tks ;g izekf.kr djrk gS fd la;kstu fuxZr djus ls iwoZ mi[k.M dk;kZy; Lrj ls iw.kZ dh tkus 
okyh izkFkfed vkSipkfjdrk,a ;Fkk& voj vfHk;Urk dh fujh{k.k vk[;k] la;kstu la0 vkoafVr djuk vkfn 
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mi[k.M dk;kZy; esa miHkksDrk dh i=koyh izkIr u gksus ds dkj.k ugha gks ik;h] ftlds fy, mi[k.M 
dk;kZy; o mi[k.M vf/kdkjh ds :Ik esa v/kksgLrk{kjdrkZ mRrjnk;h ugha gSA 

miHkksDrk }kjk Lo;a ehVj dh lhfyax miyC/k djkus ij fnukad 14-03-2018 dks miHkksDrk dh i=koyh dk 
txthriqj mi[k.M dk;kZy; esa mi[k.M fyfid Jh jkedqekj }kjk jftLVªs”ku fd;k x;k ftldk jftLVªs”ku 
Uka0 942140318065 gSA miHkksDrk dh i=koyh dk jftLVªs”ku gks tkus ds mijkUr la;kstu la0 
JW11429180820 vkoafVr fd;k x;k ,oa miHkksDrk dks fnukad 14-03-2018 dks izFke fcy : 43]892-00 izsf’kr 
fd;k x;kA jftLVªs”ku fMVsy ,oa miHkksDrk ystj fMVsy izfr layXu gSA 

mijksDr fooj.k ls Li’V gS fd miHkksDrk Jh ij”kqjke iq= Lo0 iYVwjke] fuoklh&txthriqj] iks0vkW0 du[ky] 
gfj}kj dks *dqVhj T;ksfr ;kstuk* ds vUrxZr vkosfnr fo|qr la;kstu voeqDr djus] ehVj lhfyax izek.k&i= 
miyC/k djkus o izFke fcy tkjh djus esa gq, foyEc ds fy, v/kksgLrk{kjdrkZ rRdkyhu mi[k.M vf/kdkjh] 
fo|qr forj.k mi[k.M] cgknjkckn ds :Ik esa fo|qr vf/kfu;e] 2003 ds mfYyf[kr izkfo/kkuksa ds mYya?ku ds 
mRrjnk;h ugha gSAß           *[Emphasis added] 

Subsequently, reserving the judgement, daily Order dated 15.07.2019 was issued by 
the Commission.  

Commission’s Observations, Views & Decision 

11. The Commission heard the parties in the matter and after examination of all the facts 

and submission made by the parties, the Commission has identified four issues 

cardinal to the matter which are discussed as follows:  

1) Undue delay in release of New BPL Connection.  

2) Release of New Connection without registration and issuance of Connection 

number.  

3) Non-issuance of electricity bill for more than 04 years to a consumer connected in 

the network of the licensee. 

4) Whether the licensee forwarded the names of official/staff responsible for non-

compliance of the provisions of the Act & Regulations in the matter after due 

diligence. Despite knowing the fact that the Commission had directed the licensee 

to setup and enquiry and furnish a report in the matter.  

12. With regard to delay in release of New Connection, the Commission has observed that 

the complainant had deposited requisite charges for new connection to UPCL on 

22.01.2013 and the said connection was released on 16.01.2014 i.e. after a delay of 329 

Days.  
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In this regard, the relevant provision of the Act/Regulation which governs/obligates 

the licensee to release the electricity connections are as follows: 

Section 43 of the Electricity Act, 2003 provides that:- 

“Section 43. (Duty to supply on request): --- (1) Save as otherwise provided in this Act, every 
distribution licensee, shall, on an application by the owner or occupier of any premises, give 
supply of electricity to such premises, within one month after receipt of the application 
requiring such supply.” 

Regulation 5(11) of the UERC (Release of New LT Connections, Enhancement and 
Reduction of Loads) Regulations, 2007/ Regulation 5(12) of the UERC (Release of 
New LT Connections, Enhancement and Reduction of Loads) Regulations, 2013, 
specifies that:- 

“(12) The Licensee shall be under obligation to energise the connection through a correct 
meter within 30 days from the: 

(a) date of application if no defects or outstanding dues are found. 

(b) Date of intimation of removal of defects or liquidation of outstanding dues or the 
date of application whichever is later.    …” 

From the above, it is explicit that there cannot be any dispute to the fact that not only 

the licensee has failed to release connection in the time-line specified above but has 

also grossly violated the above provisions by sitting over the matter for more than 329 

days.   

13. With regard to Release of New Connection without registration and issuance of 

Connection number, it has been observed that such practices prevailing in the field 

offices of the licensee are appalling and is a matter of grave concern. Not only such 

practices harass the honest consumer but also lead to the financial losses to the 

licensee.  

14. With regard to non-issuance of electricity bill for more than 04 years to Sh. Parshuram, 

the Commission has observed that with installation of the energy meter on 16.01.2014, 

the connection was released, however, the first bill was issued on 14.03.2018. The 

reason for delay has been stated by the licensee as non-submission of sealing 

certificate by the contractor firm responsible for installation of meters. 

In this regard, Regulation 9(1) of the UERC (Standards of Performance) Regulations, 
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2007 stipulates that the licensee shall issue the first bill within four billing cycles. 

Further, Regulation 3.3.1(2) & 3.3.1(3) of the UERC (The Electricity Supply Code) 

Regulations, 2007 stipulates that:- 

“(2) The Licensee shall raise the bill for every billing cycle based on actual meter 
readings. 

 (3) Delivery of each bill to the consumer shall be effected at least 15 days before the due 
date for payment of the bill.” 

From the above, it is evident that the licensee has grossly violated the above 

provisions and issued the first bill after a delay of almost three and half years, that too 

after an intervention of the Commission.  

15. With regard to naming the official/staff Sh. Arvind Kumar and Sh. Sandeep Chauhan 

responsible for non-compliance of the provisions of the Act & Regulations, the 

Commission examined the various documents furnished alongwith the submissions 

made by them before the Commission and observed that: 

a) After 27 days of deposition of requisite charges for new connection in the Division 

office, a new sub-division, Jagjeetpur was created and the said connection then 

came under the jurisdiction of Sub Divisional Officer (SDO), Jagjeetpur. As per 

document brought before the Commission, Sh. Amit Tomar had taken over the 

charge of the sub-division as Sub Divisional Officer, Jagjeetpur on 19.02.2013, 

therefore, all the matters falling under the newly formed sub-division were beyond 

the control of Sh. Arvind Kumar, the then SDO, Bahadarabad. 

From the submission of Sh. Arvind Kumar, the Commission has observed that he 

was not aware of the deposition of `200.00 made by Sh. Parshuram, as the amount 

was deposited in the division office and during his tenure of 27 days, he did not 

get any such communication. This prima-facie indicates that UPCL has furnished a 

wrong information before the Commission and has wrongly implicated Sh. Arvind 

Kumar. Thus, the Commission is of the view that Sh. Arvind Kumar is not liable to 

be put on trial for any violation of provisions of the Act/Regulations in the matter. 

Moreover, UPCL has failed to submit the correct information with respect to the 

officers responsible for gross violation of Act/Regulations in the matter. 
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b) Sh. Sandeep Chauhan in his submission during hearing has denied receipt of any 

document from the division/sub-division pertaining to release of new connection 

to Sh. Parshuram till 14.01.2014, however, it has been accepted by him that in 

absence of the connection number he managed to get the connection released on 

16.01.2014 through the contractor as there had already been excessive delay in the 

matter. This establishes that: 

(i) The connection of Sh. Parshuram was released on 16.01.2014 and sealing 

certificate was issued to Sh. Parshuram without containing connection 

number on it. 

(ii) Sh. Chauhan did not follow the Standard Operating Procedures for release 

of new connection pertaining to issuance of connection number prior to 

issuance of meter indent/meter installation and also did not report the 

anomaly observed in this case to the sub-divisional office after meter 

installation.  

(iii) Sh. Chauhan did not visit the site, i.e. premise of Sh. Parshuram (where the 

connection was to be released) and thus did not comply with the provisions 

of Safety Rules/Regulations (Rule 47 & 48 of the Indian Electricity Rules, 

1956) which are mandatory before releasing the connection. 

Further, the statement of Sh. Chauhan that a copy of meter sealing certificate was 

submitted to the sub-division within time for preparing the electricity bill of the 

consumer could not be substantiated as no such documentary evidences had been 

produced by him before the Commission.   

Despite knowing the fact that connection number was not issued for the said 

connection, Sh. Sandeep Chauhan, the then Junior Engineer, released the 

connection on 16.01.2014. Moreover, Sh. Chauhan did not take appropriate action 

for regularizing the said connection of Sh. Parshuram even after installing the 

meter at site. Thus, the Commission is of the view that Sh. Sandeep Chauhan has 

acted negligently towards his responsibilities.  

Moreover, no field check/verification was done after 16.01.2014 by Sh. Sandeep 

Chauhan and the matter came into light when the consumer approached the 
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Commission. This depicts that Sh. Sandeep Chauhan has shown negligence in not 

only in regularizing the connection but also towards field 

inspection/check/verifications in the matter.  

16. Besides above, the Commission has observed that Standard Operating Procedure were 

not followed in the matter, as while issuing meter indent, the issuing person should 

have ensured whether connection number has been issued or not. Moreover, the 

Commission has observed that with regard to accountability of sealing certificates 

proper checks and balances are lacking at distribution licensee’s end, due to which 

gross negligence and violation of provisions of Act/Regulations has taken place in the 

matter.   

17. With regard to UPCL’s submission vide letter dated 06.08.2018 that in the instant 

matter the concerned contractor M/s Naamdev & Sons, Haridwar was found guilty of 

delay/ignorance and, accordingly, the penalty amount of `3,540/- attributed to delay 

in release of connections and electricity bill of Sh. Parshuram of `20,173/- would be 

recovered from the contractor, i.e. M/s Naamdev & Sons, Haridwar. In this regard, 

the Commission has observed that the distribution licensee has tried to impose entire 

responsibility on an outsourced agency.  

18. From the above, the Commission is of the view that UPCL cannot shift its obligations/ 

liabilities to any other agency which is not recognized under the Act or Regulations. 

Moreover, outsourcing of meter installation activity to the Contractor does not relieve 

the distribution licensee from its obligation to release connection within stipulated 

time as per the Regulations with a correct meter, to issue proper meter sealing 

certificate including unique connection number, initial meter reading etc., which 

forms the basis for releasing of first bill for a new connection. Meter sealing certificate 

is an important document which substantiates the release of new connection as per 

standard operating procedure of the licensee besides ensuring installation of meter at 

site in presence of consumer and authorised representative of the distribution licensee.  

19. In light of the above, it is ordered that:-  
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(1) MD, UPCL shall issue strict warning to the officer(s) responsible for submitting 

false/wrong information/report before the Commission with regard to name of 

the officer responsible for violation of the Act/Regulations in the matter. 

(2) MD, UPCL shall ensure proper upkeeping of consumer records at its field 

offices as well as exception reporting specifically with regard to release of new 

connections. 

(3)  Shri Sandeep Chauhan, the then Junior Engineer is found to be responsible for 

the aforesaid violations of Act/Regulations and, the Commission accordingly, 

imposes a penalty of `5000/- under Section 142 of the Act. Shri Chauhan is 

directed to deposit the penalty within 15 days of the date of Order. 

Ordered accordingly.  

 

 

(M.K.Jain) 
Member (Technical) 

 (D.P. Gairola) 
Member (Law) 

 

       
               


